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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 0.5 15 35 140

3.3 4 0.5 8 10 18

3.3 3.5 1 10 9 15

3.3 4.2 0.1 22 4 0.28

3.3 2/3.3 5/200 5.8 6 0.32

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

SE5D50B5.0A

SE06F08B3.3A

SE06F10B3.3A

SE06F10B3.3MA

SE06F10B3.3MASP

DFN0603
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

A

B

0.38

0.23

0.015

0.009

0.30 0.012C

A

PIN1

B

C

DFN0603 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A1

A

c

e

E

0.28

0

0.05

0.34

0.05

0.15

0.35

0.011

0

0.002

0.010

0.014

0.002

0.006

0.0140.25

b 0.13 0.24 0.005 0.009

D

L

0.55 0.65 0.022 0.026

0.35BSC 0.014BSC

0.30 0.008 0.0120.20

h 0.10 0 0.0040

A
1

A

c

e

E

1 12 2
b

BOTTOM VIEW

D
L

h
h

01/58



5 6 0.2 22 4 0.5

10 12 1 24.5 1.65 1.8

12 13.3 0.5 25 6 5

18 21 1 150 2.5

24 27.2 1 50 1 2.5

SE06F10B5.0UA

SE06F10B10LA

SE06F10B12LA

SE06F10B18LA

SE06F10B24LA
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DFN0603
Industry & Consumer

5 5.6 0.5 1 5.5 15

5 6 0.1 25 4 0.6

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

5 6 0.2 22 4 0.22SE06F10B5.0MA Bi

5 6 0.2 22 4 0.22SE06F10B5.0UA Bi

10 12 1 24.5 1.65 1.8SE06F10B10LA Bi

12 13.3 0.5 25 6 5SE06F10B12LA Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

SE06F10B5.0A

SE06F10B5.0MA

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

02/58
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5 5.4 1 9.8 1 0.9

5 5.6 1 11 5 13

12 13.5 1 23.7 5.9 30

5 5.6 0.5 20 10 15

SE9D10U5.0UA

SE9D15B5.0A

SE9D15U12A

SE9D20B5.0A

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

Uni

Bi

Uni

Bi

5 5.6 1 11 5 13SE9D15B5.0A 1 2 Bi

Uni

Bi

SE9D10U5.0A 5 6.2 1 12.3 7.5 40

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

SE9D10B5.0MA 5 6.5 10/100 15 2 0.8

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

A

B

1.10

0.30

0.043

0.012

0.40 0.016C

A

B

C

SOD-923 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

b

A

D

E1

L

0.34

0.15

0.55

0.45

0.3

0.65

0.15

0.013

0.006

0.022

0.002

0.002

0.012

0.026

0.0060.05

c 0.07 0.15 0.003 0.006

E 0.70 0.90

1.10

0.028 0.036

0.036 0.0440.90

b

A

D

E1

L c

E

SOD-923
Industry & Consumer

03/58
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DFN1006
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

A

B

1.20

0.47

0.047

0.019

0.60 0.024C

A

PIN1

B

C

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 5.6 0.5 15 35 140

5 5.6 1 14 2 3.5

5 5.6 1 14 2 3.5

15 16 1 35 2 0.25

15 18.5 0.1 23 3 10

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

SE5D50B5.0A

SE10F03B5.0LA

SE10F05B5.0LA

SE10F07B15MA

SE10F08B15A

DFN1006 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A1

A

c

e

E

0.35

0

0.12

0.50

0.05

0.18

0.70

0.014

0

0.005

0.022

0.020

0.002

0.007

0.0270.55

b 0.40 0.55 0.016 0.022

D

L

0.95 1.05 0.037 0.041

0.65BSC 0.026BSC

0.35 0.008 0.0140.20

L1 0.002REF0.05REF

h 0.17 0.003 0.0070.07

A
1

A

c

e

E b

D

1 12 2
L L1

L1 h
h

04/58



5 8 0.1 11 8 15

3.3 3.5 0.5 10 8 12

3.3 4 1 21 4 0.35

5 8.4 0.1 10 8 18

5 7 0.5 8 9 0.4

5 6 1 11 6 8

5 6 1 25 4 1

5 6 1 22 4 0.4

7 7.5 1 19 8 25

12 13.3 1 26 4 45

12 13.3/16 1 24 4 10

36 40 1 12 7 0.4

3.3 5 0.5 15 5 0.8

5 6.2 1 12.3 8.7 65

5 6 1 15 4 0.4

7 8.5 1 18 6 65

5 6 0.5 20 3 0.25

5 5.6 0.5 18.6 8 15

24 26.7 0.1 52 3.5 11

3.3 3.5 1 12 15 50

5 6 1 18 14 60

SE10F09B5.0A

SE10F10B3.3A

SE10F10B3.3MA

SE10F10B5.0A

SE10F10B5.0MASP

SE10F10B5.0LA

SE10F10B5.0MA

SE10F10B5.0UA

SE10F10B7.0A

SE10F10B12A

SE10F10B12LA

SE10F10B36MA

SE10F10U3.3MA

SE10F10U5.0A

SE10F10U5.0MA

SE10F10U7.0A

SE10F12B5.0UA

SE10F15B5.0A

SE10F15B24A

SE10F20B3.3A

SE10F20B5.0A

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Uni

Uni

Uni

Uni

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi
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DFN1006
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

05/58



5 9 1 20 20 40

30 32 0.1 52 6.5 40

60 65 1 100 3.5 10

5 6 1 15 25 163

5 5.8 1 20 20 33

4.5 4.8 0.1 12 40 100

4.5 4.8 0.1 12 40 100

Bi

Uni

Bi

Uni

Bi

Bi

Bi

8.5 8.7 0.2 16 3.8 1Bi1 2

3.3 3.5 0.5 10 8 12Bi

8 8.5 1 22 10 45

12 14/14.5/15 0.1 19 8 8.5

15 16.7 1 37 6 25

15 16.2 0.1 25 100 8.0

18 19.5 1 47 4 45

24 26.7 1 55 3 24

36 40 1 73 2.2 12

12 13.3 1 28 7 54

24 26.7 0.5 40 8 35

70 75 0.1 7 30 2

2.8 4.2 0.5 14 22 60

3.3 3.4 0.5 12 25 50

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Uni

Uni

Uni

Bi

Bi

SE10F30B5.0A

SE10F30U30A

SE10F35B60A

SE10F35U5.0A

SE10F40B5.0A

SE10F45B4.5A

SE10F45B4.5A

SE10F06B8.5MA

SE10F10B3.3A

SE10F20B8.0A

SE10F20B12A

SE10F20B15A

SE10F20B15LA

SE10F20B18A

SE10F20B24A

SE10F20B36A

SE10F20U12A

SE10F20U24A

SE10F20U70A

SE10F30B2.8A

SE10F30B3.3A
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

DFN1006
Industry & Consumer

06/58
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 1 30 3 10

5 6 1 19 4 0.6

Bi

Uni

SE10P3F10B5.0B

SE10P3F10U5.0MB

DFN1006P3
Industry & Consumer

DFN1006P3  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A1

A

b1

D

e

0.35

0

0.10

0.50

0.05

0.20

1.05

0.014

0

0.004

0.026BSC

0.020

0.002

0.008

0.041

0.65BSC

b 0.45 0.55 0.018 0.022

c

E

0.12 0.18 0.005 0.007

0.95 0.037

0.70 0.022 0.0270.55

E1 0.0080.20

L

0.30

0.30 0.008 0.012

0.014

0.20

L1 0.002REF0.05REF

A
1

A

b1

D

e

b

3

3

2

2

1

1

c

E

E1

L

BOTTOM VIEW

L1

L1

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

C

P

(0.85)

0.40

(0.033)

0.016

0.30 0.012G

X1

X2

0.20

0.60

0.008

0.024

0.55 0.022Y

1.40 0.055Z

（C

P

G

X1

X2

Y

Y

Z    ）

1

2
3

1

2
3

07/58
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 0.1 30 3 0.25BiSE11F09B5.0UD

DFN1109MP6  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A1

A1

A

A

b1

b1

D

D

e

e

4 5 6

123

0.45

0

0.14REF

0.55

0.05

0.018

0

0.005REF

0.016BSC

0.022

0.002

0.40BSC

b

b

0.15 0.25 0.006 0.010

c

c

E

E

0.10 0.20 0.004 0.008

1.05 1.15 0.041 0.045

0.95 0.033 0.0370.85

L2
L2

L3

L3

0.004REF0.10REF

L

L

h

h

h
0.30 0.40 0.012 0.016

0.05REF 0.002REF

0.15 0.008 0.0120.05

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

Nominal

0.25

Nominal

0.010

0.40 0.016B

1.10 0.043C

0.45 0.018DA

B

C

D

DFN1109MP6
Industry & Consumer

PIN 1

PIN 4 PIN 5

PIN 6
V

BUS

08/58
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DFN1610P6
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

C

G

0.875

0.20

0.034

0.008

0.50 0.020P

P1

X

1.00

0.20

0.039

0.008

0.40 0.016X1

Y

Y1

0.675

1.55

0.027

0.061

1.55 0.061Z

(Y1)

P1

P

Y

G(C)Z

X1
X

DFN1610P6  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A1

A

b1

c

d

0.45

0

0.35

0.55

0.05

0.45

0.20

0.018

0

0.014

0.004

0.022

0.002

0.018

0.0080.10

b 0.15 0.25 0.006 0.010

b2

D

0.20 0.30 0.008 0.012

0.05TYP 0.002

L1
L1

0.10REF

L2

L2

0.05REF

L3

L3

0.49REF

0.004REF

0.002REF

0.019REF

1.65 0.061 0.0651.55

e 0.020BSC0.50BSC

R 0.18 0.003 0.0070.08

E 1.05 0.037 0.0410.95

L 0.45 0.012 0.0180.30

L1

b1

b

R

d

L

6

b2

E

6

1 2

e
2 I

A
1

09/58



3.3 6.2 1 14 4 0.4

5 6 0.1 5 4 0.3

Bi

Bi

SE16P6F10B3.3MA

SE16P6F10B5.0MA
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DFN1610P6
Industry & Consumer

1

2

3/4

1

2

3/4

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

10/58
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

3.3 3.6 1 12 5 16.5

5 6 1 25 5 15

5 6 1 25 5 15

5 6 1 15 10 25

5 5.6 2 14 2 3

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

SE5D10B3.3A

SE5D10B5.0A

SE5D10B5.0A

SE5D10B5.0AH

SE5D10B5.0LA

5 6/7.5/9 0.5 20 2 1.1SE5D10B5.0MA

1 2 3.3 5.5 1 15 8 10

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

BiSE5D15B3.3A

SOD-523
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

A

BB

Min.

2.00

0.60

Min.

0.0787

0.0236

0.70 0.0276C

C

SOD-523 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

b

A

D

E1

L

0.50

0.25

0.70

0.80

0.35

0.90

0.25

0.020

0.010

0.028

0.006

0.031

0.014

0.035

0.0100.15

c 0.07 0.20 0.003 0.008

E 1.10 1.30 0.043 0.051

1.50 1.70 0.059 0.067

b

A

D

E1

L c

E

11/58



5 5.8/7.8 1 20 20 40Bi1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

SE5D40B5.0A

12 13.5 0.1 24 3.5 8BiSE5D10B12A

24 26 0.2 46 3 16UniSE5D15U24A

5 6 1 18.6 10 53.5UniSE5D20U5.0A

7 7.5 0.2 22 8 47UniSE5D20U7.0A
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SOD-523
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

12/58
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3.3 5 1 14.1 11.2 1051 2

5 5.6 2 14 2 3

24 26 0.2 46 3 16

5 6 1 18.6 10 53.5

12 14.1 1 26 4 45

24 26.7 1 52 7 80

SE5D15U3.3A

SE5D10U5.0MA

SE5D10B5.0LA

SE5D15U24A

SE5D20U5.0A

SE5D20U12A

SE5D35U24A 1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 1 15 4 0.4

Uni

Bi

Uni

Uni

Uni

Uni

Uni

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

A

BB

Min.

2.00

0.60

Min.

0.0787

0.0236

0.70 0.0276C

C

SOD-523 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

b

A

D

E1

L

0.50

0.25

0.70

0.80

0.35

0.90

0.25

0.020

0.010

0.028

0.006

0.031

0.014

0.035

0.0100.15

c 0.07 0.20 0.003 0.008

E 1.10 1.30 0.043 0.051

1.50 1.70 0.059 0.067

b

A

D

E1

L c

E

SOD-523
Industry & Consumer
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SOD-523
Industry & Consumer

12 13.3 1 28 6 60BiSE5D15U12A 1 2

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

14/58



Mar.2022-Rev. A2Product Datasheet Http://semiware.comBuild Your Design As You Will

DFN1610
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

A

B

1.85

0.625

0.073

0.025

1.00 0.039C

A

PIN 1

B

C

DFN1610 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A1

A

c

e

E

0.45

0

0.10

0.55

0.05

0.20

1.05

0.018

0

0.004

0.037

0.022

0.002

0.008

0.0410.95

b 0.75 0.85 0.030 0.033

D

L

1.55 1.65 0.061 0.065

1.10TYP 0.043TYP

0.45 0.014 0.0180.35

L1 0.002REF0.05REF

h 0.25 0.006 0.0100.15

A
1

A

c

e

E

b

D

1

1

2

2
L

BOTTOM VIEW

L1
L1

h

h

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 0.1 20 11 0.6

18 19 1 40 8 90

6.5 6.8 1 12.5 87 550

10 10.5/12.5 0.1 22 72 600

18 20 1 40 40 270

Bi

Bi

Uni

Uni

Uni

SE16F15B5.0MA

SE16F32B18A

SE16F110U6.5A

SE16F160U10A

SE16F160U18A
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4.5 4.6 0.5 13 135 1500

7 7.6/8.4/9 0.5 20 100 800

12 17 1 28 70 500

Bi

Uni

Uni

SE16F180B4.5A

SE16F200U7.0A

SE16F200U12A
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DFN1610
Industry & Consumer

4.8 7.2 1 10.5 150 1200UniSE16F180U5.0A

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

15 19 0.1 45 150 1200

10 16 1 32 18 1400

4.5 6.1 1 20 240 600

Uni

Uni

Bi

SE22F3P600U15B

SE22F400U10A

SE22F500B4.5A

DFN2020-3L PACKAGE INFORMATION

Max.Min. Typ.
Ref.

Millimeters

A1

A

b1

D1

E1

0.45

-

0.25

0.55

0.00

1.05

0.65

0.05

A2 0.152BSC

1.101.00

b 0.15 0.20 0.25

0.30 0.35

E 1.80

D 1.80 2.00 2.20

2.00 2.20

e

1.45 1.50 1.55

L 0.35 0.40 0.45

1.30BSC

A2
A

1

E

D

1 2

b

b

b1

E1

D1

b1

L

2 1e

3

A

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

1.3

0.5 0.5

0.
3

0.
6

0.
3

0.
6

1.8

1.
3

DFN2020-3L
Industry & Consumer

3

PIN1 PIN2

PIN3

1 2

3

PIN1 PIN2

PIN3

1 2

3

PIN1 PIN2

PIN3

1 2
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24 26.5 1 45 110 750

10 11.8 1 26 22 1500

24 26.5 1 45 180 700

SE22F500U24A

SE22F600U10A

SE22F800U24A Uni

Uni

Uni
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DFN2020-3L
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

3

PIN1 PIN2

PIN3

1 2

3

PIN1 PIN2

PIN3

1 2

3

PIN1 PIN2

PIN3

1 2

18/58



Mar.2022-Rev. A2Product Datasheet Http://semiware.comBuild Your Design As You Will

DFN1510TP6
Industry & Consumer

DFN1510TP6  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Max.Min. Nom.
Ref.

Millimeters

b

b

Pin1
Laser Mark

A

A
A1

A1

D

e

e e

L

L

0.45

-

0.15

0.55

0.02

0.20

0.65

0.05

0.12

1.10

0.50BSC

c

c

0.15 0.25

E

1.40 1.50

1.00

1.60

0.90

0.10h

1

6

h
h

0.350.25 0.30

0.08

D

E

5 6 0.1 30 2.5 0.25UniSELC0522P

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

2

3,4

1
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SOT-553 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

J

K

1.50

1.10

0.17

1.70

1.30

0.27

0.30

0.059

0.043

0.007

0.004

0.067

0.051

0.011

0.0120.10

C 0.50 0.60 0.020 0.024

G

S

0.08 0.18 0.003 0.007

0.50BSC 0.020BSC

1.70 0.059 0.0671.50

B

A

D

J

K

C

G

S

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

0.30
0.0118

1.35

0.500.50
0.0197

1.00
0.0394

0.45
0.0177

SOT-553
Industry & Consumer

5 6 1 17 3.1 6.7

5 6 1 16 3.5 0.9

Uni

Uni

SE55T10U5.0D

SE55T10U5.0MC

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

1

5

2 3

4

5
I/O GND

V
CC

I/ON.C.

4

321
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SOT-523
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

C

C

P

P

(1.40)

1.00

(0.055)

0.039

0.50 0.020p1

p1

0.60 0.024

0.40 0.016

0.80 0.031

2.20 0.087

G

G

X

X

Y

Y

Y

Z

Z

SOT-523 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

H

J

1.50

0.75

0.15

1.70

0.85

0.30

0.20

0.059

0.029

0.005

0.004

0.067

0.033

0.012

0.0080.10

C 0.60 0.80 0.023 0.031

G

K

1.00BSC 0.039BSC

0.00 0.10 0.000 0.004

(0.009)(0.22)

L

S 1.75 0.057 0.0691.45

0.50BSC 0.020BSC

B

A

D H

J

0°~8°

C

G

3

1 2
K

L

S

1 2

3

1 2

3

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 1 10 10 15Bi

5 6 1 25 4 1Uni

SE35T10B5.0B

SE35T12U5.0MB
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 0.1 25 4.5 0.5UniSEULC7534P5
Pin 1Pin 3Pin 4Pin 5

Pin 2

DFN2010P5
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

C

G

0.85 0.033

0.25 0.010

0.40 0.016P

P1

X

0.80

0.20

0.031

0.008

0.60 0.024Y

Z 1.45 0.057

C
G

P P1

X

Y

Z

DFN2010P5  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

b

A

A1

D

e

E

0.45

0.00

0.152REF

0.55

0.05

0.018

0.000

0.006REF

0.031BSC

0.022

0.002

0.006 0.010

0.80BSC

c

0.15 0.25

Nd

1.95 2.05 0.077 0.081

1.60BSC 0.063BSC

L

0.95

0.30

1.05

0.40

0.037

0.012

0.041

0.016

D

E

A

A1
c

e b

Nd

e
4 5

123

L
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SOT-323
Industry & Consumer

1

3

2

SOT-323 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

H

J

2.00

1.15

0.20

2.20

1.35

0.40

0.15

0.079

0.045

0.008

0.003

0.087

0.053

0.016

0.0060.08

C 0.90 1.00 0.035 0.039

G

K

1.20 1.40 0.047 0.055

0.00 0.10 0.000 0.004

0.021REF0.525REF

L

S 2.45 0.085 0.0962.15

V 0.46 0.010 0.0180.26

0.650TYP 0.026TYP

B

A

D H

J

0°~10°

C

G

3

1 2

K

L

S

V

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

B

NOR

0.50

2.20

NOR

0.020

0.087

0.80 0.031C

1.30 0.051D

A

B C

D

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

24 26.7 0.5 44 6 14BiSE33T25B24B
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

3 3.5 0.1 17 13 0.6BiSE20F20B3.0MA

DFN2010P8  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A3

A

A1

E

b

e

0.320

0.000

1.900

0.400

0.046

2.100

0.013

0.000

0.075

0.016

0.002

0.083

0.012

L 0.426 0.011 0.0170.274

D

0.110REF 0.004REF

k

0.900 1.100

0.300

0.035 0.043

0.200 0.008

0.012REF0.300REF

0.020TYP0.500TYP
A3

A

A
1

b

e

L

N5 N8

N1N4

k

E

D

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

A

A BB

1.55 0.061

0.25 0.010

0.65 0.026C

C

D

D

E

E

0.90

0.50

0.035

0.020

0.30 0.012F

F

DFN2010P8
Industry & Consumer

1 4

8 5
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5 6 1 15 8 60

5 6 1 25 4 0.5

Uni

Uni

SE63T10U5.0E

SE63T10U5.0LD1

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

SOT-363
Industry & Consumer

1 2 3

6 5 4

SOT-363 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A3

A

A1

E1

e

b

0.800

0.000

1.800

1.100

0.100

2.200

0.031

0.000

0.070

0.026BSC

0.043

0.004

0.086

0.086

0.65BSC

D

0.20REF 0.008REF

E

L

1.150 1.350

2.200

0.045 0.053

2.000 0.078

0.300 0.004 0.012

0.300 0.012

0.100

C

0.0040.100

0.0040.100 0.0100.250

A3

A

A1

E1

e

b

D

E

1 2 3

6 5 4

L

C

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

A

B

0.50

0.40

0.0197

0.0157

1.90 0.0748C

D 0.65 0.0250

A

B

C

D

D
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5 6 1 12 7.5 40

5 6 0.1 15 4 0.8

6 7 0.5 15 2 0.35

Uni

Uni

Uni

SE53T10U5.0D

SE53T10U5.0MC

SE53T10U6.0MC
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

1 2 3

45

SOT-353
Industry & Consumer

1

5

2 3

4

1

5

2 3

4

SOT-353 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

H

J

1.80

1.15

0.10

2.20

1.35

0.30

0.25

0.071

0.045

0.004

0.004

0.087

0.053

0.012

0.0100.10

C 0.80 1.10 0.031 0.043

G

K

0.65BSC 0.26BSC

-- 0.10 -- 0.004

0.30 0.004 0.0120.10

N

S 2.2 0.079 0.0872.0

0.20REF 0.008REF

B

A

D

H

JC

G

45

K

N

S

1 2 3

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

A

B

B

NOR

1.90

0.65

NOR

0.0748

0.025

0.40 0.0157C

C

0.50 0.0197D
D
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 1 16 5 0.6UniSE21T10U5.0MD

DFN2510P10
Industry & Consumer

PIN 1 PIN 2 PIN 4 PIN 5

PIN 3,8

DFN2510P10  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min MaxMin Max
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A2

A

A1

b1

E

e

0.40

0

0.15

0.65

0.05

0.25

1.10

0.016

0

0.006

0.035

0.026

0.002

0.010

0.043

0.018

0.102

0.90

b

(0.13) (0.005)

D

0.35 0.45

2.60

0.014 0.018

2.40 0.094

0.45L

0.020BSC0.50BSC

N

0.0120.30

aaa

88

bbb

0.0030.08

0.0040.10

A2

1 2

A1

E

PLANE

2×R0.075

b×N

L×N

D/2

R0.125

PIN 1
INDICATOR

(LASER MARK)

E/2

N

b1×N

7 PLACES

SEATING

e

D

C

C

C

A

A

A

B

Bbbb

aaa

C A Bbbb

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

C

G

0.87 0.034

0.20 0.008

0.50 0.020P

P1

X

1.00

0.20

0.039

0.008

0.40 0.016X1

Y 0.68 0.027

1.55 0.061Y1

1.55 0.061Z

C G

P

P1

X

X1

Y
Y1Z
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DFN2510P10
Industry & Consumer

5 6 0.5 11 3 0.6

5 6 1 15 5 0.65

3.3 4 1 25 10 0.4

3.3 4.2 1 14 4 0.4

3.3 6.3 0.5 5 5 0.55

Uni

Bi

Uni

Uni

Uni

SEULC0524PA

SEULC0524PW

SEULC3304P

SEULC3324P10

SEULC3324PSP

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5421

3,8

5 4 3 2 1

6 7 8 9 10

Pin 1 Pin 2 Pin 4 Pin 5

Pin 3,8

PIN 1 PIN 2 PIN 4 PIN 5

PIN 3,8

PIN 1 PIN 2 PIN 4 PIN 5

PIN 3,8
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 1 16 5 0.6UniSEULC0524P

DFN2510P10
Industry & Consumer

DFN2510P10  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A2

A

A1

b1

E

e

0.40

0

0.15

0.65

0.05

0.25

1.10

0.016

0

0.006

0.035

0.026

0.002

0.010

0.043

0.018

0.102

0.90

b

(0.13) (0.005)

D

0.35 0.45

2.60

0.014 0.018

2.40 0.094

0.45L

0.020BSC0.50BSC

N

0.0120.30

aaa

88

bbb

0.0030.08

0.0040.10

A2

1 2

A1

E

PLANE

2×R0.075

b×N

L×N

D/2

R0.125

PIN 1
INDICATOR

(LASER MARK)

E/2

N

b1×N

7 PLACES

SEATING

e

D

C

C

C

A

A

A

B

Bbbb

aaa

C A Bbbb

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

C

G

0.87 0.034

0.20 0.008

0.50 0.020P

P1

X

1.00

0.20

0.039

0.008

0.40 0.016X1

Y 0.68 0.027

1.55 0.061Y1

1.55 0.061Z

C G

P

P1

X

X1

Y
Y1Z

PIN 1 PIN 2 PIN 4 PIN 5

PIN 3,8
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SE3D35U5.0A 5 6 0.2 14.5 24 200

SE3D35U5.0MA 12 13.5 0.5 32 11 130

1 2

1 2

SE3D35U12A 2.5 3.3 1 10 40 85

SE3D35U15A 15 16.7 1 30 12 120

SE3D35U24A 24 26.7 1 52 7 80

SE3D35U36A 36 40 1 75 5 60

1 2

1 2

Uni

Uni

Uni

Uni

Uni

Uni1 2

1 2

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

SOD-323
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

Max.

3.12

Max.

0.123

B 0.91

Min.

2.87

0.66

Min.

0.113

0.026 0.036

0.91 0.0360.66 0.026C

A

B

C

SOD-323 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

F

H

1.60

1.15

0.80

1.90

1.45

1.10

0.10

0.063

0.045

0.031

-

0.075

0.057

0.043

0.004-

C 2.39 2.75 0.094 0.108

E

L

0.25 0.40 0.010 0.016

0.10 0.20 0.004 0.008

0.40 0.008 0.0160.20

B

A

DF

H

C

E

L
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5 6 0.5 12 8 181 2

3.3 4.6 0.1 16 20 1

8 8.5 1 26 10 1

36 40 1 75 2 1

30 4 40 16 20 450

3.3 3.3 1 10 40 851 2

3.3 4.6 0.1 16 20 1

5 5.5 0.2 25 20 391 2

5 6 0.2 25 14 1.5

8 8.5 2 24 15 1201 2

8 8.5 0.2 24 18 1

12 13.3 1 29.8 12 451 2

12 13.3 0.2 28.6 12 1

15 16.7 0.2 38 10 451 2

15 16.7 0.2 38 10 11 2

24 26.7 0.2 52 7 241 2

24 26.7 0.2 56 6 1

36 40 0.2 75 4.5 181 2

3.3 4 40 21 15 1

36 40 1 75 5 60

SE3D10B5.0A

SE3D15B3.3MA

SE3D15B8.0MA

SE3D15B36MA

SE3D20U30A

SE3D35B3.3A

SE3D35B3.3MA

SE3D35B5.0A

SE3D35B5.0MA

SE3D35B8.0A

SE3D35B8.0MA

SE3D35B12A

SE3D35B12MA

SE3D35B15A

SE3D35B15MA

SE3D35B18A

SE3D35B24MA

SE3D35B36A

SE3D35U3.3MA

SE3D35U36A

SE3D140U5.0A 5 6 1 15.5 100 1000

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Uni

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Uni

Uni

1 2

1 2

1 2
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SOD-323
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol
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12 13.5 1 28 60 350

5 5.3 1 16 130 450

7 7.5 1 25 100 800

4.5 4.8 1 14.5 160 500

4.5 4.8 1 18 140 1000

5 5.3 1 16 130 4501 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

5 6 0.2 14.5 24 200

Uni

Bi

Uni

Bi

Uni

Bi

Uni

1 2

1 2

1 2

12 13.3 0.5 32 11 130Uni1 2

12 13.3 1 29.8 12 45Uni1 2

5 5.6 0.1 16 7 18Bi

5 6 0.2 25 14 1.5Bi

1 2
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SOD-323
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

3.3 6 1 8 25 1.5Bi

3.3 4.6 0.2 16 20 1Bi

5 5.5 0.2 25 20 39Bi

8 8.5 0.2 24 18 1Bi

12 13.3 1 29.8 12 45Bi

12 13.3 0.2 28.6 12 1Bi

15 16.7 0.2 38 10 45Bi

15 16.7 0.2 38 10 1Bi

18 20 0.2 45 8 1Bi

24 26.7 0.2 52 7 24Bi

SE3D170U12A

SE3D200B5.0A

SE3D200U7.0A

SE3D250B4.5A

SE3D250U4.5A

SE3D300B5.0A

SESD05

SESD12

SESD12C

SE3D15B5.0A

SE3D15B5.0MA

SE3D20B3.3MA

SE3D35B3.3MA

SE3D35B5.0A

SE3D35B8.0MA

SE3D35B12A

SE3D35B12MA

SE3D35B15A

SE3D35B15MA

SE3D35B18MA

SE3D35B24A
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24 26.7 0.2 56 6 1

36 40 0.2 75 4.5 18

5 6 0.2 14.5 24 200

12 13.3 0.2 32 11 90

3.3 4 0.5 13 40 90

12 13.3 0.5 32 15 90

12 13.5 1 28 60 350

12 13.5 1 28 60 350

Bi

Bi

Uni

Uni

Bi

Uni

1 2

1 2

Uni

Uni

SE3D35B24MA

SE3D35B36A

SE3D35U5.0A

SE3D35U12A

SE3D50B3.3A

SE3D50U12A

SE3D170U12A

SE3D170U12A

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2
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SOD-323
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol
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SOT-143
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

C

C

E1
E1

(2.2)

1.92

(0.087)

0.076

1.72 0.068E2

E2 G

G

X1

X1

0.80

1.00

0.031

0.039

1.20 0.047X2

X2 Y

Y

Y

1.40 0.055

3.60 0.141Z

Z

SOT-143 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A2

A

A1

b1

D

E

0.80

0.013

0.30

1.22

0.15

0.51

3.04

0.031

0.000

0.011

0.110

0.048

0.008

0.020

0.120

0.008

2.80

b

0.75 1.07 0.029 0.042

c

E1

0.76 0.94

0.20

0.029 0.037

0.06 0.002

2.64 0.082 0.104

1.40 0.055

2.10

e

0.0471.20

e1

0.0751.92BSC

L

0.0080.20BSC

L1

0.0150.40 0.60 0.024

（0.021）(0.54)

N 44

A2 AA1

b1

D

E

b×N

e/2

cE1

e

e1

L

L L1
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5 6 0.5 15 4 2

5 6 1 25 5 2

Uni

Uni

5 6 1 25 5 2Uni

70 85 0.5 16 21 1.5Uni

SE41T06U5.0LB

SE41T10U5.0LB1

SESR05

SESR70
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SOT-143
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

4
1

32

3

41

2

GND

I/O

REF

I/O

3

41

2

GND

I/O

REF

I/O

3

41

2

GND

I/O

REF

I/O
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SOT-23 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

H

J

2.80

1.20

0.37

3.04

1.40

0.50

0.180

0.110

0.047

0.015

0.003

0.120

0.055

0.020

0.0070.085

C 0.89 1.11 0.035 0.044

G

K

1.78 2.04 0.070 0.081

0.01 0.100 0.001 0.004

0.69 0.014 0.0290.35

L

S 2.64 0.083 0.1042.10

V

0.89 1.02 0.035 0.040

0.60 0.018 0.0240.45

B

A

D H

J

0°~10°

C

G

3

1 2

K

L

S

V

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

Max.

0.97

Max.

0.038

B 2.13

Min.

0.71

1.88

Min.

0.028

0.074 0.084

0.97 0.0380.71 0.028C

1.07 0.0420.81 0.032D

A

B C

D

SOT-23
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 0.5 10 8 20

5 8.5 0.1 25 4 0.6

5 6 1 25 4 0.4

Bi

Bi

Uni

SE23T08B5.0B

SE23T10B5.0UB

SE23T10U5.0MA
1 2

3
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24 26 1 50 3 13

30 33 0.1 55 3 20

3.3 4 40 1 20 450

5 6 10 18 17 200

12 13.3 1 32 11 75

24 26.7 1 52 7 5

5 6 10 16 24 300

12 13.3 10 24 13 150

24 26.7 1 52 6 90

36 40 10 75 5 60

12 13.3 1 26 17 55

5 5.6 1.0 22 23 65

12 13 1 25 20 100

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Uni

Uni

Uni

Uni

Bi

Bi

Uni

12 13.3 1 26 17 55Bi

SE23T20B24LB

SE23T20B30C

SE23T35B3.0B

SE23T35B5.0B

SE23T35B12B

SE23T35B24B

SE23T35U5.0B

SE23T35U12B

SE23T35U24B

SE23T35U36B

SE23T40B712B

SE23T50B5.0B

SE23T50U12B

SESM712
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SOT-23
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3

1 2

3
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 1 17.5 5 0.3

5 6 0.5 15 4 0.4

5 6 1 25 12 1.5

Uni

Uni

Uni

1 2 3

456

1 2 3

456

1 2 3

456

5 6 0.1 9.3 5 4Uni

SESRV054

SESRV054A

SESRV054H

SESRV054LV
1 2 3

456

SOT-23-6
Industry & Consumer

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

B

Nominal

0.70

1.90

Nominal

0.028

0.074

0.95 0.037C

2.40 0.094D

1.00 0.039EA

B
C

D

E

SOT-23-6 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

G

J

2.80

1.50

0.25

3.05

1.75

0.50

0.20

0.110

0.059

0.010

0.003

0.120

0.070

0.020

0.0080.09

C 0.90 1.30 0.036 0.051

E

K

0.85 1.05 0.033 0.040

0.90 1.45 0.036 0.057

3.00 0.102 0.1182.60

L

M 0.60 0.012 0.0240.30

0.0 0.15 0.0 0.006

BA

1 2 3

4 5 6

D

G

J

C

E

K

L

M

0°~10°
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SOT-23-5 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

B

A

A

D

D

G

G

5 4

321

J

J

2.80

1.50

0.25

3.10

1.80

0.50

0.25

0.110

0.059

0.010

0.003

0.122

0.071

0.020

0.0100.08

C

C

0.90 1.30 0.036 0.051

E

E

K

K

0.95(Typ) 0.037(Typ)

0.90 1.40 0.036 0.055

3.00 0.102 0.1182.60

L

L

M

M

1°-9°

2.64 0.014 -0.37

0.00 0.10 0.00 0.004

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

A

B

B

Nominal

0.70

1.90

Nominal

0.028

0.074

0.95 0.037C

C

2.40 0.094D

D

1.00 0.039E

E

1 2 3

45

SOT-23-5
Industry & Consumer

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 1 25 4 20

3.6 4.2 0.5 8.7 5 0.55

5 6 1 17.5 5 0.3

Bi

Uni

Uni

SE25T10B5.0D

SE25T10U3.3MA

SE26T10U5.0ME

321

45

1 2 3

456
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5 6 1 20 6.2 1

3.3 3.8 0.1 10.5 13 15

24 29.4 0.1 45 3.4 2.3

3.3 3.5 1 15 22 1.5

12 13.3 1 36 14 130

5 6 1 25 20 2

29.412 1 36 14 70

Bi

Bi

Uni

Uni

Uni

Uni

Uni

SE26T12B5.0LB1

SE26T15B3.3E

SE26T15U24A

SE26T30U3.3LD1

SE26T35U12D

SE26T50U5.0LA

SE26T50U12D

Mar.2022-Rev. A2Product Datasheet Http://semiware.comBuild Your Design As You Will

SOT-23-5
Industry & Consumer

I/O
Pin 1

I/O
Pin 3

I/O
Pin 4

I/O
Pin 6

GND
Pin 2

VCC

Pin 5

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

1 2 3

456

1 2 3

456

1 2 3

6 5 4

1 2 3

6 5 4

1 2 3

6 5 4

1 2 3

6 5 4

40/58



2.5 3.3 1 10 40 85Bi1 2

7/12 7.5/13.5 1 12/26 17 55Bi

SE1D40B2.5A

SE1D40B712A

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol
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SOD-123 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

DF

H

C

E

L

B

A

D

F

H

2.60

1.50

1.05

2.80

1.70

1.25

0.15

0.10

0.102

0.059

0.041

0.003

0.000

0.110

0.067

0.049

0.006

0.004

0.08

0.00

C 3.55 3.85 0.140 0.152

E 0.45 0.65 0.018 0.026

L 0.45 0.010 0.0180.25

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

Max. Max.Min. Min.

A

B

C

B

A 4.00

0.75

4.30

0.85

0.157

0.030

0.169

0.033

C 0.95 1.05 0.037 0.041

1 2

Industry & Consumer
SOD-123
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

2.8 3 1 15 24 3Bi

2.8 3 1 8.5 24 3Bi

1 2 3 4

8 7 6 5

SOP-8
Industry & Consumer

SOP-8 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

D

G

G

1 4

5

-A-

-B-

8

JJ
-T-

8PL

4.80

3.80

0.35

5.00

4.00

0.49

0.25

0.189

0.150

0.014

0.007

0.196

0.157

0.019

0.0090.18

C

C

1.35 1.75 0.054 0.068

F

F

0.40 1.25 0.016 0.049

0.050BSC1.27BSC

P

P
4PL

M B0.010”(0.25mm)

M T B S SA0.010”(0.25mm)

R 0.50 0.010 0.0190.25

K

K

0°-10°

R×45°

0.10 0.25

6.20

0.004 0.008

0.229 0.2445.80

+

+

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

Max.

1.40

Max.

0.055

B 0.89

Min.

1.14

0.64

Min.

0.045

0.025 0.035

- -6.22 0.245C

D 4.173.94 0.155 0.165

1.27 0.0501.02 0.040E

A
B

CD

E

8 7 56

1 2 43

2.8 3 0.5 20 25 3Bi

SE8P40B2.8MA

SESLVU2.84

SESLVU2.88

8 7 56

1 2 43
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

3.3 4.2 0.1 22 4 0.28

5 6 0.2 22 4 0.22

12 13.3 0.5 25 6 5

24 27.2 1 50 1 2.5

3.3 3.5 0.5 10 8 12

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

TPSE06F10B3.3MA

TPSE06F10B5.0MA

TPSE06F10B12LA

TPSE06F10B24LA

TPSE10F10B3.3A

DFN0603
Automotive

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

A

B

0.38

0.23

0.015

0.009

0.30 0.012C

A

PIN1

B

C

DFN0603 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A1

A

c

e

E

0.28

0

0.05

0.34

0.05

0.15

0.35

0.011

0

0.002

0.010

0.014

0.002

0.006

0.0140.25

b 0.13 0.24 0.005 0.009

D

L

0.55 0.65 0.022 0.026

0.35BSC 0.014BSC

0.30 0.008 0.0120.20

h 0.10 0 0.0040

A
1

A

c

e

E

1 12 2
b

BOTTOM VIEW

D
L

h
h
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DFN1610P6
Automotive

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

C

G

0.875

0.20

0.034

0.008

0.50 0.020P

P1

X

1.00

0.20

0.039

0.008

0.40 0.016X1

Y

Y1

0.675

1.55

0.027

0.061

1.55 0.061Z

(Y1)

P1

P

Y

G(C)Z

X1
X

DFN1610P6  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A1

A

b1

c

d

0.45

0

0.35

0.55

0.05

0.45

0.20

0.018

0

0.014

0.004

0.022

0.002

0.018

0.0080.10

b 0.15 0.25 0.006 0.010

b2

D

0.20 0.30 0.008 0.012

0.05TYP 0.002

L1
L1

0.10REF

L2

L2

0.05REF

L3

L3

0.49REF

0.004REF

0.002REF

0.019REF

1.65 0.061 0.0651.55

e 0.020BSC0.50BSC

R 0.18 0.003 0.0070.08

E 1.05 0.037 0.0410.95

L 0.45 0.012 0.0180.30

L1

b1

b

R

d

L

6

b2

E

6

1 2

e
2 I

A
1
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Mar.2022-Rev. A2Product Datasheet Http://semiware.comBuild Your Design As You Will

DFN1610P6
Automotive

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

3,4

21
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DFN1006
Automotive

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

A

B

1.20

0.47

0.047

0.019

0.60 0.024C

A

PIN1

B

C

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 5.6 0.5 16.6 8.3 15

5 6 1 25 4 1

3.3 5 30 16 6 0.8

5 6 1 15 4 0.4

24 26.7 0.1 5 3.5 11

Bi

Bi

Uni

Uni

Bi

TPSE10F10B5.0A

TPSE10F10B5.0MA

TPSE10F10U3.3MA

TPSE10F10U5.0MA

TPSE10F15B24A

DFN1006 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A1

A

c

e

E

0.35

0

0.12

0.50

0.05

0.18

0.70

0.014

0

0.005

0.022

0.020

0.002

0.007

0.0270.55

b 0.40 0.55 0.016 0.022

D

L

0.95 1.05 0.037 0.041

0.65BSC 0.026BSC

0.35 0.008 0.0140.20

L1 0.002REF0.05REF

h 0.17 0.003 0.0070.07

A
1

A

c

e

E b

D

1 12 2
L L1

L1 h
h

GND
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3.3 3.5 1 12 15 50

8 8.5 1 22 10 45

12 15 0.1 19 8 8.5

36 40 1 73 2.2 12

3.3 3.4 0.5 12 25 50

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

1 2

1 2

1 2

1 2

TPSE10F20B3.3A

TPSE10F20B8.0A

TPSE10F20B12A

TPSE10F20B36A

TPSE10F30B3.3A
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DFN1006
Automotive

1 2

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

3.3 3.6 1 12 5 16.5

5 6 1 25 5 15

5 6 50 18.6 10 53.5

1 2

1 2

1 2

TPSE5D10B3.3A

TPSE5D10B5.0A

TPSE5D20U5.0A

Bi

Bi

Uni

SOD-523
Automotive

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

A

BB

Min.

2.00

0.60

Min.

0.0787

0.0236

0.70 0.0276C

C

SOD-523 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

b

A

D

E1

L

0.50

0.25

0.70

0.80

0.35

0.90

0.25

0.020

0.010

0.028

0.006

0.031

0.014

0.035

0.0100.15

c 0.07 0.20 0.003 0.008

E 1.10 1.30 0.043 0.051

1.50 1.70 0.059 0.067

b

A

D

E1

L c

E
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 1 16 5 0.6UniTPSEULC0524P

DFN2510P10
Automotive

DFN2510P10  PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A2

A

A1

b1

E

e

0.40

0

0.15

0.65

0.05

0.25

1.10

0.016

0

0.006

0.035

0.026

0.002

0.010

0.043

0.018

0.102

0.90

b

(0.13) (0.005)

D

0.35 0.45

2.60

0.014 0.018

2.40 0.094

0.45L

0.020BSC0.50BSC

N

0.0120.30

aaa

88

bbb

0.0030.08

0.0040.10

A2

1 2

A1

E

PLANE

2×R0.075

b×N

L×N

D/2

R0.125

PIN 1
INDICATOR

(LASER MARK)

E/2

N

b1×N

7 PLACES

SEATING

e

D

C

C

C

A

A

A

B

Bbbb

aaa

C A Bbbb

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

C

G

0.87 0.034

0.20 0.008

0.50 0.020P

P1

X

1.00

0.20

0.039

0.008

0.40 0.016X1

Y 0.68 0.027

1.55 0.061Y1

1.55 0.061Z

C G

P

P1

X

X1

Y
Y1Z

PIN 1 PIN 2 PIN 4 PIN 5

PIN 3,8
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DFN2510P10
Automotive

PIN 1 PIN 2 PIN 4 PIN 5

PIN 3,8

3.3 4 1 25 10 0.45TPSEULC3304P

TPSEULC0524PW

Uni
5 4 3 2 1

6 7 8 9 10

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol
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SOT-363
Automotive

5 6 1 15 8 60UniTPSE63T10U5.0E

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

1 2 3

6 5 4

SOT-363 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

A3

A

A1

E1

e

b

0.800

0.000

1.800

1.100

0.100

2.200

0.031

0.000

0.070

0.026BSC

0.043

0.004

0.086

0.086

0.65BSC

D

0.20REF 0.008REF

E

L

1.150 1.350

2.200

0.045 0.053

2.000 0.078

0.300 0.004 0.012

0.300 0.012

0.100

C

0.0040.100

0.0040.100 0.0100.250

A3

A

A1

E1

e

b

D

E

1 2 3

6 5 4

L

C

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref. Millimeters Inches

A

B

0.50

0.40

0.0197

0.0157

1.90 0.0748C

D 0.65 0.0250

A

B

C

D

D
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SOT-323
Automotive

1

3

2

SOT-323 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

H

J

2.00

1.15

0.20

2.20

1.35

0.40

0.15

0.079

0.045

0.008

0.003

0.087

0.053

0.016

0.0060.08

C 0.90 1.00 0.035 0.039

G

K

1.20 1.40 0.047 0.055

0.00 0.10 0.000 0.004

0.021REF0.525REF

L

S 2.45 0.085 0.0962.15

V 0.46 0.010 0.0180.26

0.650TYP 0.026TYP

B

A

D H

J

0°~10°

C

G

3

1 2

K

L

S

V

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

B

NOR

0.50

2.20

NOR

0.020

0.087

0.80 0.031C

1.30 0.051D

A

B C

D

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

24 26.7 0.5 44 6 14BiTPSE33T25B24B
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24 36.7 0.2 52 7 24

24 26.7 0.2 56 6 1

36 40 1 75 2 1

15 16.7 1 30 12 120

5 5.5 0.2 25 20 39

TPSE3D35B24A

TPSE3D35B24MA

TPSE3D15B36MA

TPSE3D35B3.3MA

TPSE3D35B5.0A

TPSE3D35B5.0MA 5 6 0.2 25 14 1.5

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Bi

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

SOD-323
Automotive

1 2

1 2

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

Max.

3.12

Max.

0.123

B 0.91

Min.

2.87

0.66

Min.

0.113

0.026 0.036

0.91 0.0360.66 0.026C

A

B

C

SOD-323 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

F

H

1.60

1.15

0.80

1.90

1.45

1.10

0.10

0.063

0.045

0.031

-

0.075

0.057

0.043

0.004-

C 2.39 2.75 0.094 0.108

E

L

0.25 0.40 0.010 0.016

0.10 0.20 0.004 0.008

0.40 0.008 0.0160.20

B

A

DF

H

C

E

L
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5 6 0.1 25 13 1

24 26.7 1 52 7 80

Uni

Uni1 2

3.3 4.6 0.2 16 20 1

TPSE3D35U5.0MA

TPSE3D35U24A

TPSE3D35B3.3MA Bni1 2
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SOD-323
Automotive

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

1 2
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 6 1 25 4 30BiTPSE25T10B5.0D

SOT-23-5
Automotive

1 2 3

45

SOT-23-5 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

B

A

A

D

D

G

G

5 4

321

J

J

2.80

1.50

0.25

3.10

1.80

0.50

0.25

0.110

0.059

0.010

0.003

0.122

0.071

0.020

0.0100.08

C

C

0.90 1.30 0.036 0.051

E

E

K

K

0.95(Typ) 0.037(Typ)

0.90 1.40 0.036 0.055

3.00 0.102 0.1182.60

L

L

M

M

1°-9°

2.64 0.014 -0.37

0.00 0.10 0.00 0.004

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

A

B

B

Nominal

0.70

1.90

Nominal

0.028

0.074

0.95 0.037C

C

2.40 0.094D

D

1.00 0.039E

E
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Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

24 29.7 0.1 45 3.4 23Uni

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

B

Nominal

0.70

1.90

Nominal

0.028

0.074

0.95 0.037C

2.40 0.094D

1.00 0.039EA

B
C

D

E

SOT-23-6 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

B

A

A

1 2 3

4 5 6

D

D

G

G J

2.70

1.30

0.20

3.05

1.80

0.50

0.20

0.106

0.052

0.008

0.003

0.120

0.071

0.020

0.0080.09

C

C

0.90 1.30 0.036 0.051

E

E

K

K

0.85 1.05 0.033 0.040

0.90 1.45 0.036 0.057

3.10 0.099 0.1222.50

L

M

M

0°~10°

0.60 0.012 0.0240.30

0.0 0.15 0.0 0.006

L J

SOT-23-6
Automotive

1 2 3

6 5 4

5 6 1 17.5 5 0.3Uni

TPSE26T15U24A

TPSESRV054
1 2 3

456
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SOT-23 PACKAGE INFORMATION

Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

H

J

2.80

1.20

0.37

3.04

1.40

0.50

0.180

0.110

0.047

0.015

0.003

0.120

0.055

0.020

0.0070.085

C 0.89 1.11 0.035 0.044

G

K

1.78 2.04 0.070 0.081

0.01 0.100 0.001 0.004

0.69 0.014 0.0290.35

L

S 2.64 0.083 0.1042.10

V

0.89 1.02 0.035 0.040

0.60 0.018 0.0240.45

B

A

D H

J

0°~10°

C

G

3

1 2

K

L

S

V

RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

Max.

0.97

Max.

0.038

B 2.13

Min.

0.71

1.88

Min.

0.028

0.074 0.084

0.97 0.0380.71 0.028C

1.07 0.0420.81 0.032D

A

B C

D

SOT-23
Automotive

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol

5 8.5 0.1 25 4 0.6

24 26 1 50 3 13

3.3 4 40 13 20 450

Bi

Bi

Bi

TPSE23T10B5.0UB

TPSE23T20B24LB

TPSE23T35B3.0B
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24 26.7 1 52 7 50

36 40 1 75 5 18

24 26.7 1 52 6 90

12 13.3 1 26 17 55

Bi

Bi

Uni

Bi

TPSE23T35B24B

TPSE23T35B36B

TPSE23T35U24B

TPSE23T40B712B
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SOT-23
Automotive

Part  Number

Device
Marking

Code

Reverse
Stand-off
Voltage

Reverse 
Leakage
Current

Peark Pulse
 Current

(Tp=8/20us)

Off State 
Junction 

Capacitance

Clamping
 Voltage 

(Tp=8/20us)

VRWM(V) VBR(V) VC(V) IPP(A)IR(uA) CJ(pF)

Polar
Schematic

Symbol
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